Volume 12 Issue 3                                @ May - June 2024 IJIRMPS | ISSN: 2349-7300
IJIRMPS2403231223          Website: www.ijirmps.org Email: editor@ijirmps.org 1
Cooling Pvt Systems in Arid Regions: An
Innovative Method
Kritika1, Himanshu Giroh2
Department of Electrical Engineering, University Institute of Engineering and Technology, Maharshi
Dayanand University, Rohtak, India (124001)
Corresponding Author: Himanshu Giroh

10.1109/INVENTIVE.2016.7823185.
Volume 12 Issue 3                                @ May - June 2024 IJIRMPS | ISSN: 2349-7300
IJIRMPS2403231223          Website: www.ijirmps.org Email: editor@ijirmps.org 12
[16] M. Sardarabadi, M. Passandideh-Fard, M. J. Maghrebi, and M. Ghazikhani, “Experimental study of
using both ZnO/ water nanofluid and phase change material (PCM) in photovoltaic thermal systems,” Solar
Energy Materials and Solar Cells, vol. 161, pp. 62–69, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.SOLMAT.2016.11.032.
[17] S. Panda et al., “A review on advanced cooling techniques for photovoltaic panel,” Mater Today
Proc, vol. 62, no. P12, pp. 6799–6803, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.MATPR.2022.04.925.
[18] A. A. B. Baloch, H. M. S. Bahaidarah, P. Gandhidasan, and F. A. Al-Sulaiman, “Experimental and
numerical performance analysis of a converging channel heat exchanger for PV cooling,” Energy Convers
Manag, vol. 103, pp. 14–27, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1016/J.ENCONMAN.2015.06.018.
[19] J. H. Kim, S. H. Park, and J. T. Kim, “Experimental Performance of a Photovoltaic-thermal Air
Collector,” Energy Procedia, vol. 48, pp. 888–894, Jan. 2014, doi: 10.1016/J.EGYPRO.2014.02.102.
[20] A. Abdullah, “Experimental study of natural materials for an evaporative cooling design in hot-arid
climate,” Build Environ, vol. 207, p. 108564, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.BUILDENV.2021.108564.
[21] A. M. Radwan, T. Katsura, S. Memon, E. Abo-Zahhad, A. A. Serageldin, and K. Nagano, “Analysis
of a vacuum-based photovoltaic thermal collector,” Energy Reports, vol. 6, pp. 236–242, Jan. 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.egyr.2020.11.255.
[22] C. Yang, J. Lin, F. Miksik, T. Miyazaki, and K. Thu, “Dew-point evaporative cooling of PV panels
for improved performance,” ApplThermEng, vol. 236, p. 121695, Jan. 2024, doi:
10.1016/J.APPLTHERMALENG.2023.121695.
[23] S. S. Bhakre, P. D. Sawarkar, and V. R. Kalamkar, “Performance evaluation of PV panel surfaces
exposed to hydraulic cooling – A review,” Solar Energy, vol. 224, pp. 1193–1209, Aug. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.SOLENER.2021.06.083.
[24] Y. Lei, Y. He, X. Li, Y. Tian, X. Xiang, and C. Feng, “Experimental comparison on the performance
of radiative, reflective and evaporative cooling in extremely hot climate: A case study in Chongqing,
China,” Sustain Cities Soc, vol. 100, p. 105023, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.1016/J.SCS.2023.105023.
[25] H. Fang, L. Zhou, L. Xu, S. Dang, S. De Wolf, and Q. Gan, “Radiative cooling for vertical solar
panels,” iScience, p. 108806, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.1016/j.isci.2024.108806.
[26] A. Almuwailhi and O. Zeitoun, “Investigating the cooling of solar photovoltaic modules under the
conditions of Riyadh,” Journal of King Saud University - Engineering Sciences, vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 123–136,
Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.JKSUES.2021.03.007.
[27] S. A. A. N. D. E.-H. H. M. A. N. D. A. H. BadiNacer AND Alghamdi, “Onsite enhancement of
REEEC solar photovoltaic performance through PCM cooling technique,” PLoS One, vol. 18, no. 3, pp. 1–
12, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0281391.
[28] N. Kapilan, A. M. Isloor, and S. Karinka, “A comprehensive review on evaporative cooling
systems,” Results in Engineering, vol. 18, p. 101059, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.RINENG.2023.101059.
[29] M. Chandrasekar, S. Suresh, T. Senthilkumar, and M. Ganesh Karthikeyan, “Passive cooling of
standalone flat PV module with cotton wick structures,” Energy Convers Manag, vol. 71, pp. 43–50, Jul.
2013, doi: 10.1016/J.ENCONMAN.2013.03.012.
[30] M. G. Ali, H. Hassan, S. Ookawara, and S. A. Nada, “Investigation of the performance enhancement
of building-integrated photovoltaic system using evaporative porous clay applied in different building’s
directions,” Journal of Building Engineering, vol. 82, p. 108292, Apr. 2024, doi:
10.1016/J.JOBE.2023.108292.

[37] S. Kumari, A. Pandit, A. Bhende, and S. Rayalu, “Thermal Management of Solar Panels for Overall
Efficiency Enhancement Using Different Cooling Techniques,” Int J Environ Res, vol. 16, no. 4, p. 53,
2022, doi: 10.1007/s41742-022-00431-8.
[38] A. H. A. Al-Waeliet al., “Evaluation of the nanofluid and nano-PCM based photovoltaic thermal
(PVT) system: An experimental study,” Energy Convers Manag, vol. 151, pp. 693–708, Nov. 2017, doi:
10.1016/J.ENCONMAN.2017.09.032.
[39] L. Dorobantu and M. O. Popescu, “Increasing the efficiency of photovoltaic panels through cooling
water film,” UPB Scientific Bulletin, Series C: Electrical Engineering, vol. 75, pp. 223–232, Jan. 2013.
[40] Z. Peng, M. R. Herfatmanesh, and Y. Liu, “Cooled solar PV panels for output energy efficiency
optimisation,” Energy Convers Manag, vol. 150, pp. 949–955, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.1016/J.ENCONMAN.2017.07.007.
[41] B. Du, E. Hu, and M. Kolhe, “Performance analysis of water cooled concentrated photovoltaic
(CPV) system,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 16, no. 9, pp. 6732–6736, Dec. 2012, doi:
10.1016/J.RSER.2012.09.007.
[42] Y. Jiet al., “Comparative study on cooling method for concentrating photovoltaic system,” Energy,
vol. 253, p. 124126, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.ENERGY.2022.124126.
[43] S. Abdulgafar, O. Omar, and K. Yousif, “Improving the efficiency of polycrystalline solar panel via
water immersion method,” Int J Innovat Res Sci, EngTechnol, vol. 3, pp. 8127–8132, Jan. 2014.
[44] M. Krsticet al., “Passive cooling of photovoltaic panel by aluminum heat sinks and numerical
simulation,” Ain Shams Engineering Journal, vol. 15, no. 1, p. 102330, Jan. 2024, doi:

Volume 12 Issue 3                                @ May - June 2024 IJIRMPS | ISSN: 2349-7300
IJIRMPS2403231223          Website: www.ijirmps.org Email: editor@ijirmps.org 14
[49] C. Yang, J. Lin, F. Miksik, T. Miyazaki, and K. Thu, “Dew-point evaporative cooling of PV panels
for improved performance,” ApplThermEng, vol. 236, p. 121695, Jan. 2024, doi:
10.1016/J.APPLTHERMALENG.2023.121695.
[50] A. Kane, V. Verma, and B. Singh, “Optimization of thermoelectric cooling technology for an active
cooling of photovoltaic panel,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 75, pp. 1295–1305, Aug.
2017, doi: 10.1016/J.RSER.2016.11.114.
[51] A. Aydın, İ. Kayri, and H. Aydin, “Electrical and thermal performance enhancement of a
photovoltaic thermal hybrid system with a novel inner plate-finned collective cooling with different
nanofluids,” Int J Green Energy, vol. 21, no. 3, pp. 555–569, Feb. 2024, doi:
10.1080/15435075.2023.2201345.
[52] Z. Wu, G. Xie, F. Gao, W. Chen, Q. Zheng, and Y. Liu, “Experimental study of a self-cooling
concentrated photovoltaic (CPV) system using thermoelectric modules,” Energy Convers Manag, vol. 299,
p. 117858, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.1016/J.ENCONMAN.2023.117858.
[53] IrwanYusoffet al., “The Development of Hybrid Cooling Photovoltaic Panel by using Active and
Passive Cooling System,” CFD Letters, vol. 16, no. 5, pp. 107–120, Jan. 2024, doi:
10.37934/cfdl.16.5.107120.
[54] S. Mehrotra, P. Rawat, and M. Debbarma, “PERFORMANCE OF A SOLAR PANEL WITH